

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MORTGAGE RESOLUTION SERVICING,
LLC, 1ST FIDELITY LOAN SERVICING, LLC,
and S & A CAPITAL PARTNERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., CHASE
HOME FINANCE, LLC, and JPMORGAN
CHASE & CO.,

Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 15-cv-00293(LTS)(JCF)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL
AND DEFINE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY**

CHAITMAN LLP

Helen Davis Chaitman

Lance Gotthoffer

Suzan Arden

465 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Phone & Fax: 888-759-1114

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Background	2
ALLEGATIONS.....	6
Representations Regarding The First Lien Pool.....	7
The MLPA	8
False Representations and Warranties in the MLPA	8
Conduct Subsequent to Execution of the MLPA	9
Misrepresentation of Loan Ownership to Government Agencies	9
The National Mortgage Settlement and Residential Mortgage Backed Securities Settlement.....	9
The Pre-DoJ Lien Release Project.....	10
THE MEET AND CONFER PROCESS	11
CATEGORIES OF DOCUMENTS IN DISPUTE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARDS ON DISCOVERY.....	12
POINT I	14
DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE COMPELLED TO SEARCH FOR DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS’ DEMANDS WITHOUT EXCLUDING DOCUMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE <i>QUI TAM</i> CASE AND WITHOUT THE PROVISIO THAT THE DOCUMENTS MUST RELATE TO PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS	14
A. The Court Has Ordered, and Chase has Conceded, That Discovery Should Be Coordinated.....	15
B. Defendants Have Opened the Door to Discovery that Relates to the <i>qui tam</i> Case	19

C. The Requested Discovery Meets Proportionality Requirements20

POINT II.....22

DEFENDANTS MUST PRODUCE DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE
LOANS.....22

CONCLUSION.....26

APPENDIX 127

APPENDIX 2.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liability Litig.,</i> 821 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Alli v. Steward-Bowden,</i> No. 11 CIV. 4952 PKC KNF, 2013 WL 5229995 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2013)	16
<i>Antweil v. Alfin Fragrances, Inc.,</i> No. 88 CIV. 0525 (JFK), 1988 WL 75275 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 1988).....	16
<i>Cartel Asset Mgmt. v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.,</i> No. 01 Civ. 1644, 2010 WL 502721 (D. Colo. Feb. 8, 2010)	13
<i>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP,</i> 522 BR 464 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.,</i> No. 11CV6201 DLC, 2014 WL 4412388 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2014)	16
<i>Fletcher v. ATEX, Inc.,</i> 156 F.R.D. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	12
<i>Mikron Indus., Inc. v. Hurd Windows & Doors, Inc.,</i> No. 07 Civ. 532, 2008 WL 1805727 (W.D. Wash. April 21, 2008).....	22
<i>O’Bar v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.,</i> No. 04 Civ. 19, 2007 WL 1299180 (W.D.N.C. May 2, 2007)	22
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,</i> 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	12
<i>Roxane Labs., Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,</i> 2013 WL 5217571 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2013)	16
<i>Schartz v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 512,</i> No. 95 Civ. 2491, 1996 WL 741384 (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 1996).....	13
<i>Spieker v. Quest Cherokee, LLC,</i> No. 07 Civ. 1225, 2009 WL 2168892 (D. Kan. July 21, 2009)	22
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Fayda,</i> No. 14 Civ. 9792, 2015 WL 7871037 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2015).....	12, 20

In re Uber Techs., Inc., Wage & Hour Employment Practices,
 No. MDL 2686, 2016 WL 439976 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. Feb. 3, 2016) 15

United States v. Bank of America,
 922 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 3

United States v. Sanders,
 211 F.3d 711 (2d Cir.2000) 12

Wynne v. McCormick & Schmicks’s Seafood Rests., Inc.,
 No. 06 Civ. 3153, No. C06-3153CW(BZ), 2006 WL 3422226 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28,
 2006)..... 23

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 1, 12

Local Civil Rule 37.1..... 1

Plaintiffs S&A Capital Partners, Inc. (“S&A”), Mortgage Resolution Servicing, LLC (“MRS”) and 1st Fidelity Loan Servicing, LLC (“1st Fidelity”), through their attorneys, Chaitman LLP, submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 and 37 and Local Civil Rule 37.1,
